TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM779609

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FLOWONIX MEDICAL INCORPORATED		12/30/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FLO(ABC), LLC
Street Address:	1738 BELMAR BOULEVARD
City:	BELMAR
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07719
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86490191	FAV
Serial Number:	85382401	FLOWONIX
Serial Number:	76307114	FLUENT
Serial Number:	77410879	IMPLANTING CONFIDENCE
Serial Number:	76413639	PROMETRA
Serial Number:	86526799	PTC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9733257467

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9737364600

Email: scarriker@mblawfirm.com **Correspondent Name:** VINCENT J. ROLDAN, ESQ. Address Line 1: 3 BECKER FARM ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITRE 105

Address Line 4: **ROSELAND, NEW JERSEY 07068**

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VINCENT J. ROLDAN, ESQ.
SIGNATURE:	/Vincent J. Roldan/
DATE SIGNED:	01/10/2023

Total Attachments: 11 source=Flowonix Trademark Assignment Agreement Final#page1.tif source=Flowonix Trademark Assignment Agreement Final#page2.tif source=Flowonix Trademark Assignment Agreement Final#page3.tif source=Flowonix Trademark Assignment Agreement Final#page4.tif source=Flowonix Trademark Assignment Agreement Final#page5.tif source=Flowonix Trademark Assignment Agreement Final#page6.tif source=Flowonix Trademark Assignment Agreement Final#page7.tif source=Flowonix Trademark Assignment Agreement Final#page8.tif source=Flowonix Trademark Assignment Agreement Final#page9.tif source=Flowonix Trademark Assignment Agreement Final#page10.tif source=Flowonix Trademark Assignment Agreement Final#page11.tif

TRADEMARK AND DOMAIN ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark and Domain Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement") is entered into as of December 30, 2022 by and between Flowonix Medical Incorporated, a Delaware corporation located at 500 International Drive, Suite 200, Mt. Olive New Jersey 07828 (the "Assignor") and FLO (ABC), LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, located at 1738 Belmar Blvd., Belmar, NJ 07719, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor and Assignee entered into a general assignment for the benefit of creditors as of December 30, 2022 (the "General Assignment") pursuant to which, among other things, Assignor agreed to transfer to Assignee: (i) all trademark rights and copyrights throughout the world, including any and all applications, registrations, and common law marks, together with the goodwill, domain names, and any other intellectual property of the business associated with and symbolized by same, held by Assignor immediately prior to the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the General Assignment (the "Assigned Trademarks"), including those identified in Schedule A hereto; and (ii) all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in all domains, websites, and URLs utilized by Assignor in its business, whether forward facing or internal use (the "Assigned Domains"), including those identified in Schedule B attached herein;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee desire to memorialize the transfer of the Assigned Trademarks, the Assigned Domains and related rights to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, pursuant to this Agreement, Assignor has conveyed, assigned, transferred, delivered and set over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, all right, title and interest in and to any and all (i) Assigned Trademarks, together with all common law rights therein and the right to sue for past infringement of any and all of said Assigned Trademarks, and (ii) the Assigned Domains, including without limitation any and all registrations, applications, and/or common law rights for the Assigned Domains throughout the world, together with all of the goodwill of Assignor's business symbolized by or associated with the Assigned Trademarks and the Assigned Domains, and any and all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements.

[Signature page follows]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of Assignor and Assignee has caused this Trademark and Domain Assignment Agreement to be signed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR

Flowonix Medical Incorporated

By:

Name: Wayne Coll

Title: Chief Financial Officer

ASSIGNEE

FLO (ABC), LLC

By: James Gansman

Name: James E. Gansman

Title: President

2

Schedule A

Assigned Trademarks

		U.S. MARKS	S	
Mark (MLG File No.)	Goods/Services	Relevant Dates	Status	Next Action/Comments
(1611-009T) FAV	Class 10: Medical devices, namely, valves, used as components in implantable	Filing: Dec. 24, 2014 Reg.: Jan. 5, 2016 1st Use: May 5, 2015	Registered Incontestability: Dec. 23, 2021	Combined Sections 8 & 9 Declaration for Renewal due between Jan. 5, 2025 and Jan. 5, 2026
Ser. No.: 86/490,191	infusion pumps		Combined Sections 8 & 15 Declaration filed Sept. 22, 2021;	
Reg. No.: 4,882,959			Notice of Acceptance/	
			Acknowledgement issued Dec. 23, 2021	
(1611-006T)	Class 10: Medical devices.	Filing: Jul. 27, 2011	Registered.	Combined Sections 8 & 9 Declaration for
FLOWONIX	namely, implantable infusion	Reg.: Oct. 16, 2012	Incontestability: Nov. 25, 2017	(20-Year) Renewal due between Oct. 16, 2031 and Oct. 16, 2032
	devices, refill kits comprising of		Combined Sections 8 & 9	
Ser. No.: 85/382,401 Reg. No.: 4,227,126	syringe barrel, extension tubing, fenestrated drape, filter and non-		Declaration for Renewal filed May 10, 2022	
	coring needles, and catheter access port kits comprising of syringe, extension tubing, fenestrated drape, filter and needles			
(1711 COM)		T. 1 21 2001	T 1 1 2010	
(1611-002T)	Class 10: Implanted pumps for intra-spinal drug delivery	Filing: Aug. 31, 2001 Reg.: July 19, 2005	Incontestability: Feb. 16, 2012 Renewed: March 26, 2016	Combined Sections 8 & 9 Declaration for (20-year) Renewal due between
FLUENT Ser. No.: 76/307,114		1 st Use: June 13, 2003		Jul. 19, 2024 and Jul. 19, 2025
Set. No.: 70307,114 Reg. No.: 2,971,195				

SEE NEXT PAGE FOR INTERNATIONAL MARKS

			medication	
Combined Sections 8 & 15 Declaration Mar. 14, 2023	Registered. due between Mar. 14, 2022 and	Filing: Feb. 6, 2015 Reg.: March 14, 2017 1st Use: Aug. 5, 2016	Class 10: Displays, monitors and controllers for medical fluid injectors and implantable pumps, namely, computer displays and computer monitors and controllers therefor used in direct association with medical fluid injectors and implantable pumps to deliver medication; Medical apparatus, namely, a patient controlled device that communicates with an implantable pump to deliver	(1611-010T) PTC Ser. No.: 86/526,799 Reg. No.: 5,161,637
				6
Combined Sections 8 & 9 Declaration for (20-year) Renewal due between May 29, 2026 and May 20, 2027	Incontestability: Dec. 26, 2012 Renewed: Jan. 5, 2017	Filing: May 30, 2002 Reg.: May 29, 2007 I st Use: Dec. 20, 2006	Class 10: Medical devices and apparatus, namely implantable programmable pump for the delivery of medication	(1611-003T) PROMETRA Ser. No.: 76/413,639 Reg. No.: 3 247 885
Combined Sections 8 & 9 Declaration for (20-year) Renewal due between Jul. 28, 2028 and Jul. 28, 2029	Incontestability: Feb. 21, 2015 Renewed: Aug. 17, 2018	Filing: March 3, 2008 Reg.: July 28, 2009 1st Use: March 30, 2009	Class 10: Implantable medication pump, catheters, tunneling tool kits for implanting catheters comprising metal rods, refill kits for refilling pumps with medication comprising needles and syringes, and catheter access port kits for injecting fluid directly into catheters comprising needles and syringes.	(1611-004T) IMPLANTING CONFIDENCE Ser. No.: 77/410,879 Reg. No.: 3,661,678
Next Action/Comments	Status	Relevant	Goods/Services Dates	Mark (MLG File No.)
	KC .	IIS MARKS		

INTERNATIONAL MAR	INTERNATIONAL MARKS - MADRID PROTOCOL		
Mark	Goods/Services	Relevant Dates/ Status	Next Action/Comments
(1611-006T-MP)	Class 10: Medical devices, namely,	Filing: Aug. 14, 2012	Renewal of International Registration due
	implantable infusion pumps, catheters,	Basis: U.S. App Serial No. 85/382,401	Aug. 14, 2032
FLOWONIX	orising	IB Reg.: 1133274	
	of syringe barrel, extension tubing,		
USPTO Ref. No.: A0031276	fenestrated drape, filter and non- coring	Registered: Aug. 14, 2012	
,	comprising of syringe, extension tubing,	Renewed: May 16, 2022	
	fenestrated drape, filter and needles		
		Designated Countries: European Union	
		EU: Statement of Grant of Protection issued	
		UK: Effective 01Jan2021, UK protection in	
		Trademark number UK00801133274	

Mark	Goods/Services	Relevant Dates/ Status	Next Action/Comments
(1611-002T-BX)	Class 10: Medical devices, namely,	Filing: Sept. 28, 2001	30-Year Renewal of Registration due by
FLUENT	шріапала рипрѕ	Priority: Aug. 31, 2001	3ept. 20, 2031
BX App. No.: 997691		Registered: Sept. 28, 2001 Renewed: Sept. 22, 2011; Sept. 16, 2021	
BX Reg. No.: 708145			
		Assignment : Official Certificate of recordal of transfer of rights from C.R. Bar, Inc. to Medasvs	
		Incorporated issued Feb. 21, 2012; Official	
		Certificate of name change to Flowonix Medical	
		8	
(1611-003T-BX)	Class 10: Medical devices and apparatus,	Filing: May 19, 2006 Racis: 11 S. Serial No. 76/413, 639	20 Year Renewal of Registration due by May 19 2026
PROMETRA	for the delivery of medication	Registered: May 19, 2006 Renewed: March 7, 2016	
BX App. No.: 1112092			
BX Reg. No.: 0818655		Assignment: Change of owner's name to	
c		Flowonix Medical, Inc. filed by foreign counsel	
c		February 15, 2016	

DK App. No.: VA200202131 DK Reg. No.: VR200202441	PROMETRA		(1611-003T-DK)	Mark	INTERNATIONAL MARKS - Denmark (DK)
	for the delivery of medication	namely implantable programmable pump	Class 10: Medical devices and apparatus,	Goods/Services	S - Denmark (DK)
Assignment: Change of owner's name to Flowonix Medical, Inc. recorded by foreign counsel July 30, 2012	Registered: July 5, 2002 Renewed: June 19, 2012; June 7, 2022	Basis: U.S. Serial No. 76/413,639	Filing: May 21, 2002	Relevant Dates/ Status	
		July 5, 2032	30 Year Renewal of Registration due by	Next Action/Comments	

		EU Reg. No.: 2392652	EU App. No.: 002392652		FLUENT		(1611-002T-EU)	Mark	INTERNATIONAL MARKS - European Union (EU)
						implantable pumps	Class 10: Medical devices, namely	Goods/Services	S – European Union (EU)
Trademark number UK00902392652	Flowonix Medical, Inc. recorded June 20, 2012	Assignment: Change of owner's name to		Renewed: Nov. 3, 2011; Sept. 16, 2021	Registered: Dec. 19, 2002	Basis: U.S. Serial No. 76/307,114	Filing: Sept. 28, 2001	Relevant Dates/ Status	
						Sept. 28, 2031	30-year Renewal of Registration due	Next Action/Comments	

	Assignment: Change of owner's name to Flowonix Medical, Inc. filed by foreign counsel with renewal in 2012		
			DE App. No.: 30224412.3/10 DE Reg. No.: 302244123
May 21, 2032	76/413,639 2003 112; May 10, 2022 Request	namely implantable programmable pump for the delivery of medication	PROMETRA
30 Year Renewal of Registration due by	Filing: May 21, 2002	Class 10: Medical devices and apparatus,	(1611-003T-DE)
Next Action/Comments	Relevant Dates/ Status	Goods/Services	Mark
	INTERNATIONAL MARKS - Germany (DE)	INTERNATIO	
	UK: Effective 01Jan2021, UK protection in Trademark number UK00902392652		
	Assignment: Change of owner's name to Flowonix Medical, Inc. recorded June 20, 2012		EU Reg. No.: 2392652
	Renewed: Nov. 3, 2011; Sept. 16, 2021		FIT App. No : 002302652

	C	Reg. No.: 36201600006696	App. No.: M12006C003659		PROMETRA		(1611-003T-IT)	Mark	
							Class 10: Medical devices and apparatus,	Goods/Services	INTERNATI
Flowonix Medical, Inc. recorded by foreign counsel April 11, 2013	Assignment: Change of owner's name to			Renewed: March 15, 2016	Registered: July 16, 2009	Basis: U.S. Serial No. 76/413,639	Filing: April 3, 2006	Relevant Dates/ Status	INTERNATIONAL MARKS -Italy (IT)
						by April 3, 2026	20 Year Renewal of Registration due	Next Action/Comments	

	Assignment: Change of owner's name to Flowonix Medical, Inc. recorded by foreign counsel July 30, 2012		App. No.: 2002 04818 Reg. No.: 218696
by May 2, 2023	Registered: May 2, 2003 Renewed: April 30, 2013	namely implantable programmable pump for the delivery of medication	PROMETRA
20 Year Renewal of Registration due		Class 10: Medical devices and apparatus,	(1611-003T-NO)
Next Action/Comments	Relevant Dates/ Status	Goods/Services	Mark
	INTERNATIONAL MARKS - Norway (NO)	INTERNATIO	

	ES App. No.: 2478409 ES Reg. No.: 2478409	PROMETRA	(1611-003T-ES)	Mark	
		namely implantable programmable pump for the delivery of medication	Class 10: Medical devices and apparatus,	Goods/Services	INTERNATIO
Assignment: Change of owner's name to Flowonix Medical, Inc. recorded by foreign counsel July 24, 2012	Request for renewal filed May 18, 2022	Basis: U.S. Serial No. 76/413,639 Registered: May 24, 2002	Filing: May 24, 2002	Relevant Dates/ Status	INTERNATIONAL MARKS - Spain (ES)
		May 24, 2032	30 Year Renewal of Registration due by	Next Action/Comments	

(1611-003T-ES)	Class 10: Medical devices and apparatus,		30 Year Renewal of Registration due by
PROMETRA	namely implantable programmable pump for the delivery of medication	Basis: U.S. Serial No. 76/413,639 Registered: May 24, 2002	May 24, 2032
ES App. No.: 2478409 ES Reg. No.: 2478409		Request for renewal filed May 18, 2022	
		Assignment: Change of owner's name to Flowonix Medical, Inc. recorded by foreign counsel July 24, 2012	
	INTERNATIO	INTERNATIONAL MARKS - Sweden (SE)	
Mark	Goods/Services	Relevant Dates/ Status	Next Action/Comments
(1611-003T-SE)	Class 10: Medical devices and apparatus, namely implantable programmable pump	Filing: May 29, 2002 Basis: U.S. Serial No. 76/413,639	20 Year Renewal of Registration due by Oct. 31, 2023
PROMETRA	for the delivery of medication	Registered: Oct. 31, 2003 Renewed: 2013	
Reg. No.: 063655		Assignment: Change of owner's name to	
		Flowonix Medical, Inc. recorded by foreign counsel	

Reg. No.: UK00902392652 Cloned from EUIPO Registration pursuant to Brexit.	Registered: Dec. 19, 2002 Renewed: Nov. 3, 2011; Sept. 16, 2021	10: Medical devices, namely implantable Filing: Sept. 28, 2001	UK Reg. No.: 2300765 Assignment: Change of owner's name to Flowonix Medical, Inc. recorded by foreign counsel May 30, 2012	AT THE PROPERTY OF	implantable programmable pump for the delivery Basis: U.S. Serial No. 76/413,639 May 10 PROMETRA Of medication	Filing: May 17, 2002	injectors and implantable pumps to deliver medication; Medical apparatus, namely, a patient controlled device that communicates with an implantable pump to deliver medication	and computer monitors and controllers therefor used in direct association with medical fluid	(1011-0171-01x) Class 10: Medical devices, namicity_dusphays, fring: May 26, 2016 monitors and controllers for medical fluid injectors FI.OWONIX MAFSTRO and implantable numbs namely computer displays Registered: May 28, 2018 Registered: May 28, 2018	Class 10: Modical Jacticas namely disclass: Elling: May 28 2018		tubing, fenestrated drape, filter and non-coring needles, and catheter access port kits comprising	infusion pumps, catheters, tunneling tool devices, Basis: U.S. App Serial No. 85/382,401 Aug. 1 FLOWONIX refill kits comprising of syringe barrel, extension IB Reg.: 1133274	Mark Goods/Services Relevant Dates/ Status Next	INTERNATIONAL MARKS - United Kingdom (UK)
	0002 1; Sept. 16, 2021			2 and May 11, 2022	76/413,639 May 16, 2032			egistration pursuant to	Reflewar of Registration due 87/703,460 May 28, 2028 118	Denouval of Denictration Ana	egistration pursuant to	012	No. 85/382,401 Aug. 13, 2032	Status Next Action/Comments	

Schedule B

Assigned Domains

Flomedics.com
Flomedics.net
Flowonix.com
Flowonix.net
Flowonixmedical.com
Flowonixmedical.net
Insettechnologies.info
Insetttechnologies.org
Flomedics.com
Flomedics.net

RECORDED: 01/10/2023

2